CIN NO: L18101MH1991PLC059804

Registered Office: C-6, Road No.22, MIDC, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400 093
Telephone No.: 022-2825 7624/27 Fax: 91-22-2837 1023 • Email ID: corpcomm@viporg.com • Website: www.maxwell.in

Notice pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014

Dear Members,

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Companies Act"), read with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (the "Rules"), that Maxwell Industries Limited (the "Company") is seeking the consent of its members for the Special Business to be transacted, by passing a Special Resolution through Postal Ballot (i.e. voting by post or electronic means).

Your consideration and approval is sought for the Resolutions annexed herewith. The statement to be annexed to Notice under section 102 of the Act setting out the material facts and reasons for the resolutions is also appended herewith and is being sent to you along with a Postal Ballot Form for your consideration.

The Board of Directors of the Company has appointed Mr. Rakesh Sanghani, Practising Company Secretary, Mumbai, as the Scrutinizer for conducting the Postal Ballot process in a fair and transparent manner.

Please read carefully the instructions printed on separate sheet enclosed herewith Postal Ballot Form and Postal Ballot Form duly completed with the assent (for) or dissent (against) be return, in the enclosed self-addressed business reply envelope so that it reaches the Scrutinizer on or before the closing of working hours on 28th January 2015. The notice of postal ballot is available on the website of the Company as well.

As per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, Special Resolution shall be declared as passed by way of Postal Ballot if votes cast in favour of the resolution are not less than three times the number of the votes, if any, cast against the resolution by members entitled to vote.

E-voting Option:

Members may note that as required under the provisions of Section 108, 110 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules as applicable in that regards and Clause 35B of the Listing Agreement, the e-voting facility as an alternative which would enable you to cast your votes electronically, instead of physical postal ballot form is also being provided to cast your vote. E-voting is optional. The Company has engaged the services of Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) to provide e-voting facility to members of the Company. Please carefully read and follow the instructions on e-voting as enclosed with notice.

Only members entitled to vote are entitled to fill in the Postal Ballot Form and send it to the Scrutinizer at the address mentioned in the Business Reply Envelop or vote under the e-voting facility offered by the Company, and any other recipient of the Notice who has no voting rights should treat the Notice as an intimation only.

The scrutinizer will submit his report to Vice Chairman and Managing Director of the Company after completion of the scrutiny and the results will be announced by the Vice Chairman and Managing Director or Company Secretary of the Company on 30th January, 2015 along with the scrutinizer's report and also posted on the website of the Company i.e. www.maxwell.in, and same be communicated to the Stock Exchange where the Equity Shares of the Company are listed. If approved, the resolutions will be taken as passed effectively on the date of declaration of results.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

Preferential Issue of Warrants.

To consider and, if though fit, to give assent or dissent to pass the following resolution as a Special Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT Pursuant section 62(1)(c) and 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 and all other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force and in accordance with the enabling provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2009 as Amended ("ICDR" Regulations) and any other Rules/ Regulations/ Guidelines if any prescribed by the SEBI, Reserve Bank of India, Stock Exchanges and/ or any other Statutory /Regulatory Authority, the Listing Agreement entered into by the Company with the Stock Exchanges where the Securities of the Company are listed and subject to the approval(s), if any, of the appropriate authorities, institutions, or bodies as may be required and subject to such other conditions as may prescribed by any of them while granting any such approval(s) and which may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter refer to as 'the Board' which terms shall deem to include any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its power including the powers conferred by the Resolutions) the Board be and is hereby authorize on behalf of the Company to create, offer, issue and allot, from time to time and in one or more tranches up to 30,00,000 Warrants (i.e. up to 25,00,000 Warrants to Mr. Kapil J. Pathare and 5,00,000 Warrants to Mrs. Ashwini K. Pathare), Promoters and Promoters Group by way of Preferential Issue through offer letter and/or circular or private placement memorandum and/or such other documents/ writings and such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be

determined by the Board and its absolute discretion, provided that each such Warrant shall entitle the holder(s) thereof to subscribe for and be allotted one Equity Share of the face value of Rs.2/- each within 18 months from the date of allotment at a price as may be arrived at in accordance with the ICDR Regulations, 2009 (Issue price) and amended thereof. The amount paid against Warrants shall be adjusted/set off against the issue price payable for the resultant Equity Shares at the time of conversion.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT

- a) In accordance with the Provisions of ICDR Regulations, the 'Relevant Date' for the purpose of calculating the price of Warrant to be issued in terms hereof shall be 31st December, 2014, being the date 30 days prior to the date of the last date of declaration of Postal Ballot result being 30st January, 2015.
- b) To create offer, issue and allotment of the aforesaid Warrants shall be made at such time or times as the Board may in its absolute discretion decide.
- c) The Board shall allot warrants at a price as may be arrived at in accordance with ICDR Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof. which will entitle the holder of Warrants to subscribe to 1 Equity Share of Face Value of Rs. 2 each at a price as may be arrived at in accordance with ICDR Regulations, 2009, and amended thereof per Equity Share of the Company against each warrant.
- d) An amount equivalent to at least 25% of the consideration as determined in accordance with c) above shall be payable upon subscription of the Warrants in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof.
- e) The Warrants shall be convertible into Equity Shares of the Company at the discretion of the holders, without any further approval of the shareholders prior to or at the time of conversion.
- f) Warrants can be converted into Equity Shares in one of more tranches within a period of 18 months from the date of allotment of Warrants.
- g) The tenure of the Warrants shall not exceed 18 months from the date of the allotment.
- h) The Warrants by itself do not give to the holder thereof any rights of the shareholders of the Company.
- i) The allotment of Warrants is proposed to be completed within a maximum period of 15 days from the date of passing of the resolution at Postal Ballot. In case the allotment on preferential basis is pending on account of pendency of any approval for such allotment by any regulatory authority including Stock Exchanges where the shares of the Company are listed or the Central Government then the allotment shall be completed within 15 days from the date of receipt of such approval.
- j) In the event of the company making a bonus issue of shares or marking rights issue of shares/ convertible debentures or any other securities or any other corporate restructuring or arrangement including merger/demerger/acquisitions, in whatever proportion prior to the exercise of the rights attached to the Warrants, the entitlement of the holders shall stand augmented in the same proportion in which the equity share capital of the company increases as a consequences of such bonus/rights issues/corporate restructuring and that the exercise price of the Warrants be adjusted accordingly, subject to such approvals as may be required.
- k) The Warrants and the Equity Shares allotted on conversion of the Warrants shall be locked-in in accordance with Regulation 78 of the ICDR Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof.
- I) The Board be and is hereby authorised to decide and approve the other terms and conditions of the issue of the Warrants and also shall be entitled to vary, modify or alter any of the terms and conditions, including the size of the issue, as it may deem expedient.
- m) The Board be and is hereby authorised to delegate all or any of the powers herein conferred by this resolution to any director or directors or to any committee of directors or any other officer or officers of the Company to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.
- n) The Equity Shares allotted on conversion of Warrants in terms of this resolution shall rank pari passu in all respects including as to dividend with the existing fully paid Equity Shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- each of the Company subject to the relevant provisions contained in Articles of Association of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for giving effect to this Resolution, the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things as the Board may, in its absolute discretion, consider necessary, expedient, usual, proper or incidental and to settle any question, remove any difficulty or doubt that may arise from time to time in relation to the offer.

By order of the Board For Maxwell Industries Limited

Ashish Mandaliya Company Secretary

Registered Office C-6, Road No. 22, MIDC Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400093.

Place: Mumbai

Date: 25th December, 2014

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AS REQUIRED U/S. 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

The following statement sets out the material facts concerning the special business mentioned in the accompanying Notice and to be transacted at by passing Special Resolution through postal ballot.

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 25th December, 2014, subject to necessary approval(s), has approved the proposal for raising fund by way of issue of Warrants on preferential basis to mobilize funds for funding current/future expansion plans/activities directly by the Company or potential acquisitions, working capital, redemption of 5% redeemable preference shares and general corporate purpose.

The information as required under regulation 72 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof for Preferential Issues is as under:

- i. **Object of the Issue :** To mobilize funds for funding current/future expansion plans/activities by the Company, for funding the working capital requirements and for general corporate purpose.
- ii. The Intention of the Promoters/directors/Key management persons to subscribe to the offer"

The preferential issue is being made to Promoter/Promoter group/person acting concert.

iii. Securities to be issued:

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorises the Board to issue to Promoter/Promoter group/person acting in concert upto 30,00,000 Warrants, entitling the holder of each Warrant to apply for and obtain allotment of one equity share of the face value of Rs. 2/- each fully paid up against each Warrant within eighteen months of its allotment, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of SEBI (ICDR) Regulation 2009 and amended thereof.

- iv. Relevant Date: Relevant Date for the purpose is 31st December, 2014 which is the date 30 days prior to the date of declaration of results where this resolution is being considered for approval.
- v. Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed: The allotment of the Warrants are proposed to be completed within 15 days of the date of passing of the above resolutions by way of Postal ballot, provided where the allotment is pending on account of pendency of any regulatory authority or Central Government approval(s), the allotment shall be completed within 15 days from the date of receipt of such approval(s).
- vi. Identity of proposed allottee(s), percentage of expanded capital to be held by them:

- 1	Sr. No.	Name of the Proposed Allottee(s)	Category	Present Holding	% to Pre-Issue Capital	** Present Issue	% Present Issue	Post Issue Capital	* % to Post-Issue Capital
F	1	Mr.Kapil Pathare	Promoter	1,16,84,465	18.52%	25,00,000	2.95%	1,41,84,465	21.67%
:	2.	Mrs. Ashwini K. Pathare	Promoter Group	4,375	0.01%	5,00,000	0.75%	5,04,375	0.76%

^{*} Assuming all warrants are converted in one or more than one financial year but within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants.

vii. Shareholding pattern before and after the issue:

Category Code	Category of Shareholder	Pre-i	ssue	* Post-issue		
		Pre-issue Shares held	% to Total Holding	Post-issue Shares held	% to Total Holding	
1	Promoter & Person Acting in Concert	4,00,97,868	63.57%	4,30,97,868	65.22%	
2.1	Mutual Fund	875	0.00%	875	0.00%	
2.2	FIIs	1,62,973	0.26%	1,62,973	0.25%	
3.1	Bodies Corporates	1,19,51,969	18.95%	1,19,51,969	18.09%	
3.2	Indian Public	1,01,24,972	16.05%	1,01,24,972	15.32%	
3.3	Trust	500	0.00%	500	0.00%	
3.4	NRI/NRNs	3,22,398	0.51%	3,22,398	0.49%	
3.5	Clearing Members	4,15,660	0.66%	4,15,660	0.63%	
Grand Total		6,30,77,215	100.00%	6,60,77,215	100.00%	

^{*} Assuming all warrants are converted in one or more than one financial year but within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants.

^{**} upto

- viii. Auditor's Certificate: A Certificate from M/s. Attar & Co., Firm Registration No.112600W Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company have certified that the preferential issue is being made in accordance with the requirement of Chapter VII of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof. A copy of the certificate is kept for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during the business hours hours after relevant date upto the date of passing special resolution through postal ballot.
- ix. Lock-in: The pre-preferential shareholding of the proposed allottees and the Warrants allotted to them as well as Equity Shares allotted to them on conversion of the warrants shall be subject to lock-in as applicable in accordance with Regulation 78(1) of Chapter VII of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof.
- x. Consequential changes, if any, in the Management Control of the Company: The proposed preferential allotment shall not result in any change in Management Control of the Company even on exercising the entire conversion of warrants.

xi. Undertakings by the Company:

- a. The Company undertakes that it shall re-compute the price of the specified securities in terms of the provisions of the ICDR Regulations where it would be required to so.
- b. The Company undertakes that if any amount payable on account of the re-computation of price if not paid within the time stipulated in these regulations, the specified securities shall continue to be lock-in till the time such amount is paid by the allottee(s).

Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 provides inter alia, that when it is proposed to increase the issued capital of a Company by allotment of further shares, etc., such further shares shall be offered to the existing shareholders of the Company in the manner laid down in the Section unless the shareholders by way of Special Resolution is being sought pursuant to the provisions of Section 42 & 62 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and in terms of the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009 and amended thereof and the listing agreements executed by the Company with the Stock Exchange where the Company's shares are listed.

The members are, therefore requested to accord their approval authorizing the Board to go for the proposed private placement and/or preferential issue as set out in the resolution.

Except Mr. Kapil J. Pathare, Mr. Jaykumar K. Pathare and Mr. Sunil J. Pathare Directors of the Company, and their relatives, none of the other Directors, any other Key Managerial Person(s) of the Company and their relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested in the said resolution.

By order of the Board For Maxwell Industries Limited

Registered Office C-6, Road No. 22, MIDC Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400093. Ashish Mandaliya Company Secretary

Place: Mumbai

Date: 25th December, 2014